



COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF NAIROBI CITY

NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY

PROGRAMME OF ASSEMBLY BUSINESS

WEEK COMMENCING;

WEDNESDAY, 20TH MARCH, 2024



 $*3^{RD}$ ASSEMBLY $*3^{RD}$ SESSION

Printed and Published by the Clerk of the Nairobi City County Assembly City Hall Buildings <u>NAIROBI</u>



Clerk's Chambers County Assembly

City Hall Buildings NAIROBI

20th March 2024

COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY THIRD ASSEMBLY (THIRD SESSION)

PROGRAMME OF ASSEMBLY BUSINESS FOR THE WEEK COMMENCING WEDNESDAY, 20TH MARCH, 2024

WEDNESDAY:Communication from the Chair, Petitions, Papers20/03/2024Laid, Notices of Motions, Messages and Statements.

Wednesday, 20th March, 2024 at 2.30 p.m.

*<u>MOTION</u> – <u>HON. MWAURA SAMORA, MCA</u>

Subject: Installation of Solar power in the County premises and clean energy policy

THAT, aware that paragraph 8 of Part Two of the Fourth Schedule to the Constitution of Kenya, 2010 provides for electricity and energy regulation as a function of the Government; further aware that all societies require energy services to meet basic human needs such as lighting, cooking, space comfort, mobility, communication and to serve productive processes; cognizant that for development to be sustainable, delivery of energy services need to be secure and have low environmental impacts; concerned that frequent power outage across the County has immense effect on the various Sectors of the Economy such as industries, hospitals, businesses amongst other service providers; further concerned that the power outage open an avenue for criminal activities like break-ins given that alarms and surveillance systems, electric fences and other security protocols are disabled in premises that primarily rely on Kenya Power supply; acknowledging that the County Assembly is the process of enacting a legislation on clean, renewable and sustainable energy which will offer opportunity to contribute to social l and economic development, energy access, secure energy supply, climate change mitigation, and the reduction of negative environmental and health impacts, this Assembly urges the County Executive to: -

- 1. Develop a policy on the use and management of clean, renewable and sustainable energy; and
- 2. Install solar power in all County offices to ensure uninterrupted timely service delivery to residents of Nairobi City County.

Thursday, 21st March, 2024 at 2.30p.m.

 1. MOTION - CHAIRPERSON, SELECT COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC INVESTMENTS

 Subject: Adoption of Committee Report

THAT, this Assembly adopts THE REPORT OF THE SELECT COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC INVESTMENTS ON FACTS FINDING VISITS TO VARIOUS NAIROBI



Nairobi City County Assembly Clerk's Chambers.

CITY COUNTY WATER OUTPOSTS HELD FROM 15TH TO 20TH JANUARY, 2024, laid on the Table of the Assembly on Tuesday, 12th March, 2024.

2. <u>MOTION – THE LEADER OF MAJORITY PARTY</u>

Subject: Adjournment in accordance with the Assembly Calendar

THAT, pursuant to the provisions of Standing Orders 31 (3), this Assembly adjourns until Tuesday, 2nd April, 2024, in accordance with the Calendar of the County Assembly (Regular Sessions).

Tuesday, 2nd April, 2024 at 2.30 p.m.

MOTION – HON. ROBERT ALAI ONYANGO, MCA

Subject: *Development and implementation of a comprehensive and integrated Transport* Management System in the County.

THAT, aware that paragraph 5 (c) of Part 2 of the Fourth Schedule to the Constitution of Kenya, 2010 provided for County Transport, including but not limited to; traffic and parking as a mandate of the County Government; FURTHER AWARE that Section 5 (2) of the Nairobi City County Transport Act, 2020 dictates that the County Executive shall be responsible for amongst others; regulation on an integrated public transport system in the County, **CONCERNED** that according to a Report by the Kenya Urban Roads Authority (2022), Nairobi was ranked the second (2^{nd}) most congested City in Africa and the Fourth (4^{th}) in the world, costing an estimated amount of Kshs.100 Billion annually loss both on fuel and productivity; ACKNOWLEDGING the need for the County Government to integrate conventional bus services such as Bus Rapid Transit (BRT) and exploring future possibilities of installation of Underground Metro and Light Rail Transit (LRT) as a solution towards provision of capillary connectivity to key urban centers, residential areas, and business districts for a sustainable urban development; COGNIZANT that with an integrated transport system, commerce and in particular, movement of goods and services shall spur Nairobi to a smart City and an economic hub to its neighboring Counties and Cities, this ASSEMBLY THEREFORE URGES the County Executive to develop and implement a comprehensive and integrated Transport Management System that shall encompassing Bus Rapid Transit (BRT), Underground Metro & Light Rail Transit (LRT) Public Service Buses and Motorbikes to facilitate seamless mobility across the City and its environs.

NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY c/o Tables and Journal's Office

END



Nairobi City County Assembly Clerk's Chambers. Published by the Office of the Clerk pursuant to Standing Order 42